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– Chuditch project: Chuditch lies in the Timor Sea 185 km south-east of the Timor-Leste 

coast, 400 km north-west of Darwin and 120 km north-east of Santos’s Bayu-Undan giant 

condensate and gas field. The ownership of the Chuditch PSC is Baron 75% and the Timor-

Leste NOC 25%. The Chuditch project was originally based on the Chuditch-1 discovery 

made by Shell in 1998 in the Jurassic Plover sandstones, a regionally prolific reservoir 

formation. The well, however, was never flow tested. Following the discovery, four 

analogous prospects and leads have been identified which may suggest a larger structure.  

– Chuditch resources: Prospective aggregate resources based on legacy 2-D seismic have 

been independently assessed for Chuditch at 3.5 tcf or 591mm boe gross, split 95% gas 

and 5% liquids. The P10 estimate is 1,156mm boe. Even the mean estimate constitutes a 

sizeable resource base with significant scale for attractive economics in our view. The P10 

estimate exceeds Bayu-Undan’s reserves of 967mm boe and would imply world class 

scale. Baron is aiming to convert part of the prospective resource to contingent in 2022.   

– Chuditch prospects and leads: The Chuditch project comprises the Chuditch-1 discovery, 

three adjoining prospects and the Chuditch NE lead. The Chuditch-1 discovery which has 

estimated prospective resources of 125mm boe would probably have sufficient critical 

mass at anything like current prices to justify standalone development. Chuditch-NE has 

the largest concentration of resources at 205mm boe or 34% of the total. The legacy 3-D 

seismic covers the discovery, three prospects and the southern half of Chuditch-NE.   

– Chuditch risks: Chuditch is a relatively low-risk project. This reflects the fact that it is based 

on a discovery in a regionally prolific reservoir formation. Shell put the geological chances 

of success (GCOS’s) at 100% for Chuditch-1. The three prospects have GCOS’s of between 

40% and 51% which is high pre-drilling. The reservoir is of good quality in terms of 

porosity, permeability and gas saturation. The CO2 content at 18% is the same as in 

Santos’s Barossa field 250 km to the east.  Infrastructure in the form of the Bayu-Undan 

pipeline to Santos’s Darwin LNG plant is close to Chuditch. Water depth around Chuditch 

is modest at about 70m. The planned well depth is unexceptional at 3,000m. 

–  

  

   

– Dunrobin location and geology:  The Inner Moray Firth is part of the North Sea Mesozoic 

rift system, one of the world’s most prolific hydrocarbons provinces. Dunrobin is situated 

Year End: 31 December        

(£'000) 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 

EBITDA (442) (710) (1321) (1,569) (1,647) 

NET CASH / (NET DEBT)* 347 1,190 1,650 1,044 (673) 

 Source: Allenby Capital. Allenby Capital acts as Nomad & Broker to Baron Oil plc (BOIL.L). *Excludes project Bank Guarantees. 
 

Please refer to the last page of this communication for all required disclosures and risk 
warnings. 

Chuditch project is approaching a critical phase 

Baron Oil’s potentially world class Chuditch gas/liquids project offshore Timor-Leste is  

approaching a critical phase. The key event is the scheduled completion over the next 

few months of TGS-NOPEC’s 3-D seismic reprocessing exercise over the Chuditch 

project. Baron’s inhouse team has been simultaneously conducting an evaluation of the 

data. We believe this will be completed during September and will enable the scale of 

hydrocarbons present to be estimated along with an assessment of project viability. As 

far as we are aware, the seismic data and technical studies are supportive of a positive 

view. Completion of the seismic evaluation work should set the scene for concluding a 

Chuditch joint-venture or even a trade sale. Baron’s current aim is to reach a final 

investment decision (FID) on back-to-back exploration and appraisal wells by end 2022. 

This would imply drilling by end 2023. Field commercialisation might be possible in late 

2026. We are sharply upgrading our Baron valuation from 0.27p to 0.61p/share.   
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Exhibit 1: Chuditch location 

 

Source: Company 

Exhibit 2: Chuditch project 

 

Source: Company 
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Chuditch drilling plan 

Baron’s current plan for Chuditch is to drill back-to-back exploration and appraisal wells. 

The former will be a vertical well and will probably be drilled on one of the three prospects. 

The appraisal well will be deviated and drilled on Chuditch discovery zone. Drilling times 

are expected to be modest at about 21 days. Including testing, the elapsed times will be 

36 days and 42 days for the exploration and appraisal wells respectively. The cost of the 

two wells will be c.US$50m, according to Baron. We believe around a year should be 

sufficient for securing a rig, well planning and permitting, OCTG (oil country tubular goods) 

procurement and rig mobilisation.  

Baron has undertaken a preliminary design for the Chuditch appraisal well. Unlike Shell’s 

vertical discovery well this will follow a deviated trajectory targeting what Baron believes 

is an up-dip gas zone. According to Baron, this could have a gas column >100m against 

25m for the discovery well.  

Post successful drilling of the first two wells at Chuditch we think it likely that an operator 

would then test another one or two prospects.  Assuming positive results, we believe full-

scale field development could then be undertaken. The caveat would perhaps be the 

availability of export routes and infrastructure.  

Chuditch JV partners 
We understand that Chuditch has inspired interest from a range of mid-tier to large-scale 

E&Ps and also from East Asian utilities and oilfield service concerns. In our view the most 

plausible partner by far continues to be the Australian E&P major Santos (STO:AX) 

reflecting the following: 

– Santos is familiar with the Bonaparte Basin and operating in the Timor Sea 

through its existing operated Bayu-Undan field. As we have also noted, 

Chuditch is located relatively close to Bayu-Undan. 

Exhibit 3: Chuditch preliminary well design 

 

Source: Company 
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– The proximity of Chuditch to Santos’s Bayu-Undan to Darwin (Northern 

Territory) pipeline which connects with the Wickham LNG plant. A tie-in to the 

pipeline would appear very viable financially and technically.  

– Santos’s apparent need for extra feedstock for the Wickham facility given the 

rapidly depleting Bayu-Undan field. The company also has the objective of 

capacity expansion at Wickham.  

– Santos’s objective of becoming a major supplier of LNG to East Asia and the 

Pacific which, of course, implies a source of feedstock.  

Another potential E&P joint-venture partner could be the Italian major ENI. Interestingly, 

it already partners Santos both on the Barossa and Evans Shoal gas field developments in 

the Timor Sea and in the Wickham LNG venture. ENI has also acquired Block P immediately 

to north of Chuditch in the recent Timor-Leste Licensing Round. The other members of the 

Wickham joint-venture could potentially be partners for Baron at Chuditch. These are 

Inpex Corp (Japan-based E&P), JERA (Japan-based power utility with LNG exposure) and 

Tokyo Gas (Japanese power utility). SK E&S, the integrated Korean energy concern and 

partner in Santos’s Barossa project, could be another potential joint-venture partner for 

Chuditch.  

We think it unlikely that potential joint-venture partners for a prospective Chuditch field 

development will reveal their hand until the results of the seismic reprocessing and 

evaluation exercise are released.   

JKM LNG prices 

Spot market 

The JKM (Japan, Korea Marker), the LNG price benchmark for NE Asia (Japan, China, Korea 

and Taiwan) is of fundamental importance for the economics of any prospective natural 

gas project in the Timor Sea. Historically, the bulk of LNG shipments globally have been 

made to NE Asia from the Middle East, Australia, Nigeria and more recently from the US. 

During 2022 the destination mix has changed somewhat with Europe’s share of LNG 

shipments increasing due to a desire to reduce dependence on pipeline gas from Russia.  

The JKM spot price surged to an all-time high of about US$52/mm Btu cif (equivalent to 

about US$315/barrel of oil) in early March 2022 but has subsequently dropped, albeit to 

still historically elevated levels. In early June JKM was trading at about US$24/mm Btu 

(US$145/barrel of oil) and since mid-April has trended broadly flat at US$21-$24/mm Btu. 

The slippage of late reflects in part seasonal influences and in part subdued Chinese 

demand related to the depressing effect of extended Covid-related lockdowns on 

economic activity. For perspective the JKM traded at between roughly US$4.5/mm Btu 

and US$12/mm Btu between 2015 and 2019. For much of the prior five years the JKM was 

trading above US$10/mm Btu and in 2013 approached US$20/mm Btu.  

As a broad rule of thumb, LNG prices around US$5/mm Btu are distinctly marginal even 

on a cash basis while prices over $10/mm Btu should be comfortably profitable on a fully 

accounted basis. Based on industry commentary, we believe LNG cash costs for a 

prospective large scale gas field in the Timor Sea supplying the Santos’s Wickham LNG 

facility could be around US$8/mm Btu. This reflects about US$3/mm Btu for gas lifting, 

processing and pipeline operating costs and US$5/mm Btu for LNG liquefaction and 

transportation. Given the energy intensive nature of the LNG production/transportation 

process, the cost curve is likely to have shifted upwards in 2022.  

Underlying, the LNG market looks like remaining tight near to medium term. The key 

factors are as follows:  
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– High levels of LNG facility and shipping utilisation with little in the way of 

capacity additions for at least two to three years.  

– Slowing natural gas production growth in the US. Capacity expansion is likely to 

be constrained by variety of factors including capital, permitting and 

equipment. Recently at the benchmark Henry Hub in Louisiana gas prices have 

recently hit a 13-year high of over $9/mm Btu. This in large part reflects strong 

demand from LNG facilities along the Gulf Coast.    

– Western world policy measures to drastically cut dependence on Russian 

pipeline gas to Europe. 

Russia it should be noted is the world’s largest exporter of gas and has the world’s largest 

gas reserves at around 25% of the total. Substituting Russian pipeline gas by LNG from 

other jurisdictions will be a herculean task assuming a desire to maintain consumption. 

There are major constraints not only in processing LNG but also in shipping.  

Forward curve  

Arguably the LNG forward curve has more relevance for a prospective natural gas/LNG 

project than spot market developments. The JKM forward curve is largely flat through the 

front end. Taking the period July 2022 to end 2023 forward prices trend in the low to mid 

US$20/mm Btu range with the exception of the fourth quarter of 2022 and first quarter 

of 2023 when seasonal influences give a boost to almost US$30/mm Btu. The picture for 

the next 18 months or so is consistent with our view that the LNG market is likely to be 

tight.  

Post the first quarter of 2024 the JKM forward curve goes into contango with near-term 

prices higher than for the more distant dates. The forward curve declines to US$19.0/mm 

Btu and US$15.0/mm Btu by end 2024 and 2025 respectively. By end 2026 when the 

Chuditch gas field might be coming on-stream the forward curve shows a price of 

US$11/mm Btu. The downward trend continues in 2027 leaving the backend of the curve 

at around US$7/mm Btu. The contango post 2023 implies a loosening in the market. This 

we believe mainly reflects expectations of higher production as new sources of natural gas 

are brought on-stream while demand growth slackens under the influence of conservation 

measures and possibly substitution by renewables. Key wild cards are the medium-term 

Exhibit 4: JKM LNG forward curve 

 

Source: CME Group. Note: Forward curve as of June 7, 2022 
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direction of US gas production and the extent Russian production from the prolific Yamal 

Peninsula fields is re-directed eastwards. We suspect the LNG market could well be tighter 

than implied by the profile of the back end of the curve presently.     

Inner Moray Firth licence P2478  
Licence ownership and location 

Baron Oil’s second active project concerns UK licence P2478 in the Inner Moray Firth. The 

licence contains the Dunrobin and Golspie prospects. Baron obtained a 15% interest in the 

licence in the 31st North Sea Licencing Round in 2019. This was increased to 32% in October 

2021 following a farm-in agreement with the other members of the consortium in 

exchange for financing the reprocessing of legacy 2-D and 3-D seismic along with various 

technical studies aimed at de-risking and identifying a drilling location. Following the 

recent decision to acquire all the shares not already owned in privately held Corallian 

Energy Ltd, Reabold Resources (RDR.L) has become the operator of P2478 with a 36% 

interest. The third member of the consortium is Upland Resources (UPL.L) which has a 

32% interest. 

The focus of attention on P2478 is the Dunrobin oil prospect which lies approximately 30 

km south of the now defunct Beatrice field and 50 km south of the northern shore of the 

Moray Firth. Golspie lies about 10 NE of Dunrobin.  

Geology 

The Moray Firth is part of the Mesozoic (252m-66mya) North Sea rift system, one of the 

world’s most prolific oil and gas provinces. Rather than the SW-NE trending grabens of the 

Central and Northern North Sea, the Moray Firth is characterised by an east-west 

structural trend. To date the only major development in the Inner Moray Firth has been 

the Beatrice Field which came on-stream in 1981 and produced oil from Jurassic sands 

until 2017. At the time of development recoverable resources, according to industry 

sources, were put at 162mm barrels, implying a medium-sized field. Development activity 

in the Moray Firth has been far more intensive in the outer zone close to the boundary 

with the SW-NE trending Central Graben.  

The Dunrobin prospect has been identified from what Reabold has called ‘good quality’ 3-

D seismic and consists of three large, rotated fault blocks. According to the members of 

the joint-venture, a working petroleum system both locally and regionally has been 

Exhibit 5: P2478 location 

 

Source: Reabold Resources 
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proven.  Reservoir targets are the Jurassic Beatrice and Dunrobin sandstones. Not 

surprisingly perhaps, the Beatrice Field is seen as an analogue.  

In early 2021 P2478 joint-venture partners received the results of technical studies from 

a ‘large European E&P company’ under a work sharing agreement signed in 2020. 

Significantly, this enhanced understanding of the local geology and corroborated their 

positive view concerning the prospectivity of Dunrobin.  

Resources   

Baron believes that Dunrobin may become one of the last remaining undrilled prospects 

in the UK sector of the North Sea with recoverable prospective resources of c 100mm 

barrels. Reabold have given their estimate of mean prospective resources at a significantly 

higher 173mm boe. They have also assigned a GCOS for Dunrobin of 34% which constitutes 

a modest level of risk pre-drilling. Reabold’s assessment of mean prospective resources 

for Golspie is 22mm boe while the GCOS is put at 42%.  

Interestingly, Reabold has identified hydrocarbons potential in deeper Triassic reservoirs. 

Mean recoverable resources are put at 40mm boe.  

Work programme  

The work programme currently is focused on completing the reprocessing of the legacy 2-

D and 3-D seismic data. Delivery of the reprocessed data is scheduled for the third quarter 

of 2022. Under Phase A of the licence a drill or drop decision is required by July 2023. 

Baron believes there will be sufficient time to complete technical studies and if necessary 

secure a joint-venture partner to drill a Dunrobin exploration well. Baron’s work 

programme cost commitments has been capped at £160,000.    

By North Sea standards well costs are expected to be modest at about £7m gross. This 

reflects three key factors as follows:  

– Easy access from the shoreline and the Aberdeen oilfield services hub. 

– Shallow water at around 75m depth. 

–  Shallow drilling depth of approximately 660m implying a short time to TD 

(total depth) of probably <20 days. 

Given the relatively modest drilling cost, it is possible in our view that the joint-venture 

partners may decide to drill Dunrobin using their own resources. Assuming that a well 

decision in the affirmative is made in July 2023, either by the existing Dunrobin consortium 

or by a joint-venture partner, the earliest that a well could be drilled to test the prospect 

would probably be late in the second quarter of 2024.  

Why is Dunrobin interesting?  

 

– Permitting should be possible on energy security grounds 

 

– Significant resource base 

– Prospect mapped on high quality 3-D seismic 

– Proven petroleum system 

– Relatively high GCOS and therefore low risk 

– Relatively low drilling costs 
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– According to Reabold, potential to use Beatrice pipeline and onshore storage 

facilities at Nigg Bay on the north shore of the Moray Firth.  

Peru Block XXI  
In April 2022, Baron announced that its wholly owned Peruvian subsidiary, Gold Oil Peru 

SAC had requested the relinquishment of its 100% owned Licence Block XXI in northern 

Peru. This has now been agreed to by Petroperu, the national oil company. Importantly, 

as part of the agreement Petroperu has also released the US$160,000 or £128,000 Bank 

Guarantee relating to Block XXI.  

This is an old established licence interest containing the El Barco gas/oil prospect. The 

drawback to the project has been an extended period of Force Majeure since 2017 firstly 

due to a series of disruptive events including adverse weather, local objections to drilling, 

bureaucratic delays and most recently extended covid lockdowns. Difficulties in accessing 

Block XXI have made well planning and securing joint-venture arrangements highly 

uncertain and appear to have been the final straw for Baron. The relatively small scale of 

the El Barco prospect with prospective resources of 10.8mm boe may also have been a 

consideration in the relinquishment decision. Baron’s strategy is now very much 

orientated to high-impact projects. 

Relinquishing the licence is likely to lead to a modest exceptional charge related to licence 

abandonment. Significantly, however, Baron has no permanent employees in Peru.   

Financials 
2021 

Baron’s cash needs were heavy in 2021 mainly reflecting stepped-up expenditure on the 

Chuditch project, an increased interest in SundaGas Timor-Leste (Sahul) Pte Ltd (TLS) and 

significantly higher G&A. TLS is the parent Singapore company for SundaGas Banda 

Unipessoal Lda which is the operator and owns 75% of the Chuditch licence. Baron 

increased its interest in TLS from 33.3% to 85% in April 2021 at a cash cost of US$1.24m 

and acquired the residual 15% in exchange for 1,157,202,885 shares in June 2021.  

All told, there was a cash requirement of £3.23m in 2021. This comprised £0.58m at the 

operational level including working capital movements and £2.65m related to projects and 

the increase in TLS stake. Before working capital movements, the outflow at the operating 

level was £1.11m. However, a sharp increase in payables of £0.56m in 2021 reduced the 

overall operational outflow. This reflected in part changes in the accounting treatment for 

the US$1m Chuditch work programme Bank Guarantee and in part money owing to TGS. 

Administrative expenses in 2021 came in at £1.32m, up 86% on a year earlier. The key 

driver was the consolidation of the SundaGas legal entity which added £285,000. 

Additional factors were £205,000 for the granting of options (non-cash) and £75,000 non-

recurring expenditure related to consultancy arrangements and completion of notice of a 

former director.  

The major item of project-related expenditure in 2021 was the Chuditch seismic 

reprocessing undertaken by TGS-NOPEC. The work was contracted for US$1.6m. We 

believe more than half this amount was invoiced in 2021. Baron has given the total cost 

of the Chuditch work programme at US$3.5m.  

The cash outflow in 2021 was comfortably underpinned by the £3.00m gross (£2.78m net) 

equity raise in April and the issue of shares to partly finance the increase in the TLS stake. 

Net of all outlays, Baron generated a net cash inflow in 2021 of £0.46m which left the end 

year unrestricted cash position at £1.65m against £1.19m a year earlier. The former was 

also higher than our forecast of £1.4m. Including the project-related Bank Guarantees for 

Chuditch (US$1.00m) and Block XXI in Peru (US$0.16m) the cash position was £2.51m. It 
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should be noted, however, that the Bank Guarantees are restricted cash and do not add 

to liquidity unless released.  

2022/23  

We believe Baron is comfortably financed in relation to its near-term spending 

commitments on the Chuditch and Dunrobin projects plus G&A. This reflects the 

significant cash balance at end 2021, the release of the Peru Block XXI Bank Guarantee 

and the £1.65m gross or £1.51m net equity raise in late April 2022. The raise was 

undertaken at 0.06p/share. We believe the unrestricted cash position at end May was 

around £2.3m. 

Project-related outlays in 2022 will probably be significantly lower than in 2021 while G&A 

is likely to be higher. Overall, we look for the former and latter to come in at about £0.80m 

and £1.57m respectively. The former is split £0.70m Chuditch and £0.10m Dunrobin. 

Chuditch outlays reflect the balance of the amount owing on the TGS contract plus 

evaluation work. Dunrobin outlays stem from the seismic reprocessing exercise now 

underway plus various technical studies related to the project.  In the case of G&A outlays 

in 2022, we look for an increase of about 19% to £1.57m. This comprises four components 

including the 2021 base of £1.32m, an uplift of 4% for inflation, a pro-rate for a full 12 

months for SundaGas and a further £0.10m for the establishment of the new Dilli office in 

the Timor-Leste capital.   

As far as working capital requirements are concerned, we are assuming that 2021’s 

£0.56m increase will be largely non-recurring in 2022. Our forecast includes an increase in 

payables of £0.10m related to residual project-related activity.  For 2022 as a whole, we 

forecast a cash requirement in 2022 of £2.11m allowing for the release of the Peru Bank 

Guarantee. This has to a considerable extent been covered by April’s £1.51m raise. The 

forecast net cash outflow for 2022 of £0.61m would imply an unrestricted cash position 

at year end of £1.04m including release of the Peru Bank Guarantee.   

Considerable uncertainty surrounds the financing requirement in 2023. This reflects 

unknowns in terms of the status of projects a year or two out along with how development 

will be undertaken. Our forecast for 2023 assumes that development for both projects is 

frozen at end 2022 status. Specifically, we have assumed a financing requirement related 

purely to G&A and nominal project related outlays of £1.65m and £0.10m respectively. 

This would imply net debt at end 2023 of £0.67m excluding the Chuditch Bank Guarantee. 

Major project development work in 2023 financed by Baron would probably require a new 

equity injection early in the year. Including the Chuditch Bank Guarantee there would be 

a restricted cash position of £58,000. This is the number shown in our 2023 balance sheet 

cash forecast.  
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Exhibit 6: Summary income statement 

Year-end December (£'000) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 

EBITDA -700 -510 -549 -442 -710 -1321 -1569 -1647 

Exploration & evaluation expenditure -739 -109 -1526 -160 -145 0 0 0 

Intangible asset impairment -356 -1837 -1360 -1047 57 0 0 0 

Receivables impairment 73 43 -54 16 74 0 0 0 

Deconsolidation of Colombia 31 831 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Administration expenses -700 -510 -549 -442 -710 -1321 -1569 -1647 

(Loss)/profit on exchange 1131 -508 130 -41 -157 0 0 0 

Other operating income 319 21 83 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating loss -241 -2069 -3276 -1674 -881 -1463 -1569 -1647 

Associated undertaking 0 0 0 0 -44 0 0 0 

Finance cost -35 -8 -10 -1 0 0 0 0 

Finance income 101 19 6 1 5 0 0 0 

Loss on ordinary activities before tax -175 -2058 -3280 -1674 -920 -1463 -1569 -1647 

Income tax credit/(expense) -113 519 785 0 0 0 0 0 

Loss on ordinary activities after tax -288 -1539 -2495 -1674 -920 -1463 -1569 -1647 

Source: Allenby Capital; Company 

 

Exhibit 7: Summary balance sheet 

Year-end December (£'000) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 

Non-current assets         

Property, plant and equipment 3 0 0 0 43 34 34 34 

Intangibles 1325 1260 66 5 18 2736 3506 3576 

Goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associated undertaking 0 0 0 0 151 0 0 0 

Total 1328 1260 66 5 212 2770 3540 3610 

Current assets         

Trade and other receivables 2070 18 503 49 376 54 54 54 

Cash 5231 3992 1838 472 1311 2509 1775 58 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 7301 4010 2341 521 1687 2563 1829 112 

Total assets 8629 5270 2407 526 1899 5333 5369 3722 

         

Current liabilities         

Trade payables 1054 195 594 64 58 620 720 720 

Taxes payable 1502 812 23 7 16 12 12 12 

Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 2556 1007 617 71 74 632 732 732 

Non-current liabilities         

Lease finance 0 0 0 0 29 19 19 19 

Total liabilities 2556 1007 617 71 103 651 751 751 

Net assets 6073 4263 1790 455 1796 4682 4618 2971 

Net cash/(debt) 5231 3992 1838 472 1311 2509 1775 58 

         

Shareholders' equity         

Share capital 344 344 344 482 1107 2896 3584 3584 

Reserves 5729 3919 1446 -27 689 1786 1034 -613 

Total equity 6073 4263 1790 455 1796 4682 4618 2971 

Total equity and liabilities 8629 5270 2407 526 1899 5333 5369 3722 

Shares in issue end year (m) 1376.4 1376.4 1376.4 1926.4 4426.4 11584 14334 14334 

Source: Allenby Capital; Company 
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Exhibit 8: Summary Cashflow 

Year-end December (£'000) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 

Loss attributable to controlling interests -32 -1539 -2495 -1674 -920 -1127 -1569 -1647 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments 331 2 1360 1047 -57 28 30 30 

Share based payments 0 41 33 0 81 286 0 0 

Finance income -101 -19 -6 -1 -5 -7 0 0 

Tax benefit 113 -519 -785 0 0 0 0 0 

Associates 0 0 0 0 44 -29 0 0 

Foreign exchange translation -1319 512 -73 -4 -52 19 0 0 

Other -257 -347 0 0 0 -302 0 0 

Operating cash flow before working capital -1265 -1869 -1966 -632 -909 -1132 -1539 -1617 

Receivables (increase)/decrease -440 2052 -485 454 -4 -1 0 0 

Tax paid 71 -4 -53 0 0 0 0 0 

Payables (decrease)/increase -692 -859 400 -546 -6 557 100 0 

Net cash flow from operating activities -2326 -680 -2104 -724 -919 -576 -1439 -1617 

Acquisition of intangibles -493 -298 -66 -1047 -527 -2649 -800 -100 

Cash previously not available now released 0 2674 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sale of intangible assets 1784 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 183 19 6 1 -6 -9 128 0 

Share issues 0 0 0 408 2295 3694 1505 0 

Net cash flow -852 1715 -2164 -1362 843 460 

 

-606 -1717 

Opening cash 3010 2158 3873 1709 347 1190 1650 1044 

Closing net cash/(debt) 2158 3873 1709 347 1190 1650 1044 -673 

Licence Bank Guarantees 3073 119 129 125 121 859 731 731 

Net cash/(debt) as per balance sheet 5231 3992 1838 472 1311 2509 1775 58 

Source: Allenby Capital; Company 

Risks and challenges 
Given its status as an exploration junior, Baron is an intrinsically high-risk investment. 

However, within this context its lead project Chuditch, as we have noted, is relatively low 

risk from a geological perspective bearing the advanced stage of development, the 

availability of high quality 3-D seismic, the earlier large-scale discovery made by Shell and 

the high GCOSs for the prospects pre-drilling.  

The scheduled release of reprocessed 3-D seismic in the coming weeks should be seen as 

a major de-risking milestone. Both the scale of the hydrocarbon resource and the GCOS 

could be raised significantly. Assuming that the reprocessed seismic yields positive results 

geologically the next challenges will be securing a joint-venture partner, financing and 

ultimately undertaking drilling. A joint-venture partner we suspect will require a pre-

feasibility study to be undertaken before full-scale development. Unless Chuditch is 

bought out by a third party there is also a long lead time to commercialisation to consider 

at around four years.  

Similar issues also apply to the Dunrobin project in the Inner Moray Firth except that unlike 

Chuditch, Baron does not have the benefit of an earlier major discovery.    

Valuation      
Our valuation methodology for Baron is based on a sum-of-the-parts calculation where 

the parts are the different projects. Following the recent decision to relinquish the Peru 

Block -XXI we have deleted this from our valuation estimate. This leaves Chuditch and the 

Moray Firth licence P2478 as the only relevant projects for valuation purposes. For each 

project the key components of the valuation are the net resource base, a risking factor 

which takes into account our assessment of commercialisation at this stage of 

development and a valuation quotient expressed in US$/boe.  

In the case of both Chuditch and P2478 we had previously used as the valuation quotient 

US$0.5/boe which reflected the early stage of the projects and the prevailing depressed 
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valuations applying to exploration juniors. Given, however, surging commodity prices and 

what we believe is growing interest in potentially large scale energy projects with good 

critical-mass we have raised our valuation quotient to US$1.0/boe for Chuditch. Until the 

results of the 3-D seismic are released we are leaving our valuation quotient for the P2478 

projects Dunrobin and Golspie unchanged at US$0.5/boe. Assuming that results from the 

seismic reprocessing exercise support the bullish case for Chuditch, we would expect to 

raise the valuation quotient again for the project. Importantly, at this stage Chuditch 

would evolve as a mature development project with an emerging path to 

commercialisation potentially via a joint-venture.  

Note, our valuation calculations adjust working interests for anticipated farm-ins for the 

first stage of appraisal/exploration. In the case of Chuditch, we have assumed that Baron 

will seek a free-carry farm-in and that this will necessitate conceding 50% of its equity in 

the project. Its working interest will therefore drop from 75.0% to 37.5%. For P2478 we 

have also assumed a 50% concession on working interest from 32% to 16% for free-carry 

terms.   

We are sharply upgrading our absolute risked adjusted valuation for Baron from $43m to 

$110m reflecting two key factors as follows: 

– An increase in the net risked resources for Chuditch from 74mm boe to 

106mm boe to reflect the latest probabilities of success presented by Baron.  

– An increase in the valuation quotient from $0.5/boe to $1.0/boe as indicated 

above. 

Partly offsetting these factors are the relinquishment of Peru Block-XXI and a downgrading 

of the Dunrobin gross resource base from 174 mm boe to 100mm boe. Previously we had 

used the Reabold estimate while this time we have used that of Baron.  

Our sterling valuation has risen from £31m to £88m boosted by a more favourable 

exchange rate assumption of £1=US$1.25 against US$1.40 previously. The new absolute 

valuation translates into 0.61p/share using 14.334 bn shares outstanding. This compares 

with 0.27p/share based on 11.584 bn shares outstanding previously.  

Success case 

Near-term to medium-term, we would define a success case for Chuditch as a two-well 

exploration/appraisal programme resulting in test production consistent with the present 

resource estimates. We would expect this to be followed by a pre-feasibility study and an 

FID (final investment decision) under the auspices of a joint-venture partner. A large scale 

natural gas project in close proximity to infrastructure in the Timor Sea and potentially 

linked to Santos’s Wickham LNG plant is likely to be a valuable asset. Assuming JKM 

benchmark LNG prices at historically elevated levels in real terms of around US$15/mmBtu 

we think such a project might sell for >$5/boe post a positive pre-feasibility study.  
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Exhibit 9: Baron Oil risked and diluted valuation summary 

  

Working 

interest 

Net un-risked mean 

resources 

Risking 

factor 

Net risked 

mean 

resources 

Valuation 

quotient 

Un-risked 

valuation Absolute 

Risk adjusted 

valuation post 

farm ins 

Basin Project % bcfe boemm % boemm $/boe $m $m £m p/share 

Bonapart

e 

Timor-Leste  

37.5 1331 222 48 106.3 1.0 221.9 106.3 85.0 0.593 

 Chuditch           

Moray 

Firth 

UK P2478  

16.0 117 19.5 36 7.0 0.5 9.8 3.5 2.8 0.020 

 Dunrobin/Golspie           

Total   1448 241.4  113.3  231.6 109.8 87.8 0.613 

Source: Allenby Capital.  

Notes: Working interests have been adjusted for anticipated farm-ins for the first stage of appraisal/exploration. 

Risking factors are based on Baron Oil estimates in the case of Chuditch and Reabold for Dunrobin/Golspie. 

The risking factor for Chuditch is a composite for the probabilities of success given by Baron for the projects discovery, three prospects and a lead. 

P2478 valuation includes both Dunrobin and Golspie prospects based on gross prospective resources of 100mm and 22mm barrels respectively. 

The shares in issue used in the per share calculation is 14.3336 bn. Exchange rate: £1=$1.25 

 

Share price catalysts 
We see plenty of scope for news flow and share price catalysts over the next 24 months. 

Key examples are as follows: 

– Delivery of the final TGS reprocessed 3-D seismic data set for Chuditch. We 

believe this is likely to occur over the next month or two.  

– The findings of Baron’s Chuditch project evaluation exercise following the 

delivery of the reprocessed seismic data. An announcement is likely by end 

September and should provide a new resource estimate and an indication of 

project viability.  

– Selection of a Chuditch joint-venture partner with an announcement expected 

late in the fourth quarter of 2022. 

– FID announcement for a two well Chuditch drilling programme probably in late 

2022 or early 2023.  

– Drilling of the Chuditch exploration and appraisal wells in late 2023 or early 

2024 

– Delivery of the reprocessed 2-D and 3-D seismic data set for the Inner Moray 

Firth Dunrobin project probably in the third quarter of 2022.  

– Dunrobin drilling decision probably in the second or third quarters of 2023. 

– Drilling Dunrobin third quarter 2024 

– Reimbursement of the US$160, 000 Peru Bank Guarantee by Perupetro SA. We 

think this could occur at any time over the next six months or so.   

It should be noted that all references to drilling are subject to auspicious seismic 

reprocessing and evaluation results.  
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